

No. 09-56679

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSE AGUAYO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. BANK, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, No. 08-cv-2139 W (BLM)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE
LENDING, AARP, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES, CONSUMERS FOR
AUTO RELIABILITY AND SAFETY, ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN
LEGAL CENTER OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, CALIFORNIA
REINVESTMENT COALITION, LAW FOUNDATION OF SILICON
VALLEY, AND HOUSING AND ECONOMIC RIGHTS ADVOCATES IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
AND ARGUING FOR REVERSAL**

BARBARA JONES
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
200 So. Los Robles, Suite 400
Pasadena, CA 91101
626-585-2628

DANIEL MOSTELLER
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING
910 17th Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
202-349-1850

Additional Counsel Listed on Reverse

Dated: March 5, 2010

IRA RHEINGOLD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATES
1730 Rhode Island Ave. NW, Suite 710
Washington, DC 20036
202-452-1989

CAROLYN CARTER
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
7 Winthrop Square
Boston, MA 02110
617-542-8010

M. BOB KAO
ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL
CENTER OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1145 Wilshire Blvd., 2nd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
213-241-0237

ROSEMARY SHAHAN
CONSUMERS FOR AUTO RELIABILITY
AND SAFETY
1303 J Street, Suite 270
Sacramento, CA 95814
530-759-9440

JAMES ZAHRADKA
LAW FOUNDATION OF SILICON
VALLEY
152 North Third Street, Third Floor
San Jose, CA 95112
408-280-2423

KEVIN STEIN
CALIFORNIA REINVESTMENT
COALITION
474 Valencia Street, Suite 230
San Francisco, CA 94103
415-864-3980

MAEVE ELISE BROWN
HOUSING AND ECONOMIC
RIGHTS ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 29435
Oakland, CA 94604
510-271-8443

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. REES-LEVERING PROVIDES VALUABLE YET BALANCED PROTECTIONS TO CONSUMERS.....2

II. STATE LAWS ARE THE ONLY AUTHORITY GOVERNING NATIONAL BANKS’ REPOSSESSION PRACTICES.....5

A. No Federal Law Provides a Remedy for Unfair Repossessions by National Banks.....6

B. The OCC Does Not Protect Consumers Against Unfair Bank Practices.8

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING NATIONAL BANKS TO OPERATE UNCONSTRAINED BY ANY LAW.....15

A. Established Law Dictates that the Daily Operations of National Banks Are Largely Controlled by State Laws.....15

B. The District Court Unreasonably Interpreted the OCC’s Regulation to Leave Infrastructure Laws Highly Vulnerable to Preemption.19

C. The District Court’s Logic Allows National Banks To Claim They Are Unconstrained by State Foreclosure Laws.26

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alkan v. Citimortgage, Inc., 336 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (N.D. Cal. 2004)20

Am. Bankers Ass'n v. Lockyer, 541 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2008).....21

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)25

Bank of Am. v. City & County of S.F., 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002).....16, 23

Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson, 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....17, 23

Barnhill v. Johnson, 503 U.S. 393 (1992)7

BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp., 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....28

Capital One Bank (USA), N.A. v. McGraw, 563 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D. W. Va. 2008)13

Cerra v. Blackstone, 172 Cal. App. 3d 604 (1985)3

Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n, 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009)16, 17, 18, 19

Davis v. Chase Bank U.S.A., N.A., 650 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (C.D. Cal. 2009)21, 23

Dreisbach v. Murphy, 658 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1981)6

Dreyfuss v. Union Bank of Cal., 24 Cal. 4th 400 (2000)27

Dupnik v. United States, 848 F.2d 1476 (9th Cir. 1988)28

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....23

Hernandez v. Atl. Fin. Co. of L.A., 105 Cal. App. 3d 65 (1980)2, 3

Hood v. Santa Barbara Bank & Trust, 143 Cal. App. 4th 526 (2006), *cert. denied* 551 U.S. 1103 (2007)22

Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal. Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly, 572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009)5

Juarez v. Arcadia Fin., Ltd., 152 Cal. App. 4th 889 (2007).....3

Levitansky v. FIA Card Servs., N.A., 492 F. Supp. 2d 758 (N.D. Ohio 2007)6

In re McCarthy, No. 04-10493, 2004 WL 5683383 (Bankr. E.D. Va. July 14, 2004)4

Mwantembe v. T.D. Bank, N.A., ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2009 WL 3818745 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2009)18

Nat’l Bank v. Kentucky, 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1870).....16

In re Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC Mortgage Servicing Litig., 491 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2007).....24

Shapiro v. Ogle, 28 Cal. App. 3d 261 (1972)4

*Silvas v. E*Trade Mortgage Corp.*, 514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008).....23, 24

United States v. Novak, 476 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....22

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 86.6

12 U.S.C. § 1461 *et seq.*.....23

15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1667f6

15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1681x6

50 App. U.S.C. § 5327

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Cal. Civ. Code § 1812.54

Cal. Civ. Code § 2924.827

Cal. Civ. Code § 2924b.....27

Cal. Civ. Code § 2924f.....27

Cal. Civ. Code § 2983.2..... *passim*

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 580b4

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 580d4

Uniform Commercial Code § 9-6137, 24

Uniform Commercial Code § 9-6147, 24

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 7.400019

12 C.F.R. § 7.4008..... *passim*

12 C.F.R. § 34.426

12 C.F.R. § 560.223

Preemption Determination and Order, 68 Fed. Reg. 46,264 (Aug. 5, 2003).....10

Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and Appraisals, 69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004)6, 17, 19, 24

OCC Interpretive Letter No. 1005, 2004 WL 3465750 (June 10, 2004).....7, 25

Other Authorities

Oren Bar-Gill & Elizabeth Warren, *Making Credit Safer*, 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2008).....13, 14

Jess Bravin & Paul Beckett, *Friendly Watchdog: Federal Regulator Often Helps Banks Fighting Consumers—Dependent on Lenders’ Fees, OCC Takes Their Side Against Local, State Laws—Defending Uniform Rules*, Wall St. J., Jan. 28, 2002, at A113

Charles Duhigg, *Papers Show Wachovia Knew of Thefts*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 6, 2008, at C112

Robert S. Goldberg & Marvin G. Goldman, Recent Legislation, *The Rees-Levering Motor Vehicle Sales and Finance Act*, 10 UCLA L. Rev. 125 (1962)3

Greg Ip & Damian Paletta, *Lending Oversight: Regulators Scrutinized in Mortgage Meltdown—States Federal Agencies Clashed on Subprimes as Market Ballooned*, Wall St. J., Mar. 22, 2007, at A19

Patricia A. McCoy et al., *Systemic Risk Through Securitization: The Result of Deregulation and Regulatory Failure*, 41 Conn. L. Rev 1327 (2009)5, 10, 11

Motion and Brief of Representatives Barney Frank, Edward Markey and Joseph Sestak, in support of the Intervenor Faloney Plaintiff’s Motion for an Injunction Under the All Writs Act, *USA v. Payment Processing Center, LLC*, No. 06-0725 (E.D. Pa.)12

Eric Nalder, *Mortgage System Crumbled While Regulators Jousted*, Seattle Post-Intelligencer, Oct. 11, 2008, at A110

OCC, Annual Report Fiscal Year 2009, *available at* <http://www.occ.gov/annrpt/2009AnnualReport.pdf>.....14

OCC, Consumer Protection News: Unfair and Deceptive Practices, <http://www.occ.treas.gov/Consumer/Unfair.htm>9

Christopher L. Peterson, *Federalism and Predatory Lending: Unmasking the Deregulatory Agenda*, 78 Temp. L. Rev. 1 (2005)14

James Phillips, Note, *California’s Automobile Deficiency Judgment Problem*, 4 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 91 (1971).....4

Plaintiffs’ Memorandum in Support of the Petition for Approval of the Agreed Attorneys’ Fees and Costs, *Faloney v. Wachovia Bank*, No. 07-1455 (E.D. Pa.) and *Harrison v. Wachovia Bank*, No. 08-755 (E.D. Pa.)12

Press Release, OCC, OCC Directs Wachovia to Make Restitution to Consumers Harmed by the Bank’s Relationships with Telemarketers and Payment Processors (Apr. 25, 2008), *available at* <http://www.occ.gov/ftp/release/2008-48.htm>11

Press Release, OCC Reaches Agreement with Capital One on Unfair Credit Card Account Closing Practices (Feb. 18, 2010), *available at* <http://www.occ.gov/ftp/release/2010-16.htm>.....13

Press Release, OCC, Wachovia Enter Revised Agreement to Reimburse Consumers Directly (Dec. 11, 2008), *available at* <http://www.occ.gov/ftp/release/2008-143.htm>.....12

Julie L. Williams & Michael L. Bylsma, *On the Same Page: Federal Banking Agency Enforcement of the FTC Act to Address Unfair and Deceptive Practices by Banks*, 58 Bus. Law. 1243 (2003)8

Arthur E. Wilmarth Jr., *The OCC's Preemption Rules Exceed the Agency's Authority and Present a Serious Threat to the Dual Banking System and Consumer Protection*, 23 Ann. Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 225 (2004)11
